



SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

BEFORE THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Case No: STL-11-01/PT/TC

Judge Robert Roth, Presiding
Judge Micheline Braidy
Judge David Re
Judge Janet Nosworthy, Alternate Judge
Judge Walid Akoum, Alternate Judge

Registrar: Mr. Herman von Hebel

Date: 25 May 2012

Original language: English

Type of document: Public

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

SALIM JAMIL AYYASH
MUSTAFA AMINE BADREDDINE
HUSSEIN HASSAN ONEISSI &
ASSAD HASSAN SABRA

**DIRECTION SHORTENING THE TIME TO RESPOND TO REQUESTS TO VARY
OR EXTEND WORD OR TIME LIMITS**

Office of the Prosecutor:
Mr. Norman Farrell

Counsel for Mr. Salim Jamil Ayyash:
Mr. Eugene O'Sullivan
Mr. Emile Aoun

Defence Office:
Mr. François Roux

Counsel for Mr. Mustafa Amine Badreddine:
Mr. Antoine Korkmaz
Mr. John Jones

**Legal Representatives of
Participating Victims:**
Mr. Peter Haynes
Mr. Mohammad Mattar
Ms. Nada Abd El Sater Abu Samra

Counsel for Mr. Hussein Hassan Oneissi:
Mr. Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse
Mr. Yasser Hassan

Counsel for Mr. Assad Hassan Sabra:
Mr. David Young
Mr. Guénaél Métraux





SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

Rule 8 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence allows a Party, unless otherwise ordered, fourteen days to respond to a motion. Fourteen days, however, may be an excessive period to respond to motions seeking to extend or vary word limits, or the time for filing documents. The Trial Chamber believes that the Parties can properly respond to these types of motions within a much shorter period. Twenty-four hours from the time of filing should generally suffice. The Trial Chamber will therefore - unless it notifies the Parties otherwise - shorten to 24 hours the time for filing responses to all similar motions.

FOR THESE REASONS the Trial Chamber:

DIRECTS the Parties to file any response to a motion seeking to extend or vary word or time limits within 24 hours, unless otherwise ordered.

Done in Arabic, English and French, the English version being authoritative.

25 May 2012,
Leidschendam,
The Netherlands

Judge Robert Roth, Presiding
Judge Micheline Braidy
Judge David Re