

**THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

**Case No.:** STL-11-01/PT/AC/AR126.1

**Before:** Judge David Baragwanath, Presiding  
Judge Ralph Riachy  
Judge Afif Chamseddine  
Judge Daniel David Ntanda Nsereko, Judge Rapporteur  
Judge Kjell Erik Björnberg

**Registrar:** Mr Herman von Hebel

**Date:** 6 September 2012

**Original language:** English

**Classification:** Public

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**SALIM JAMIL AYYASH  
MUSTAFA AMINE BADREDDINE  
HUSSEIN HASSAN ONEISSI  
ASSAD HASSAN SABRA**

**ORDER ON FILING OF PROSECUTOR'S RESPONSE**

**Prosecutor:**  
Mr Norman Farrell

**Counsel for Mr Salim Jamil Ayyash:**  
Mr Eugene O'Sullivan  
Mr Emile Aoun

**Head of Defence Office:**  
Mr François Roux

**Counsel for Mr Mustafa Amine Badreddine:**  
Mr Antoine Korkmaz  
Mr John Jones

**Counsel for Mr Hussein Hassan Oneissi:**  
Mr Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse  
Mr Yasser Hassan

**Counsel for Mr Assad Hassan Sabra:**  
Mr David Young  
Mr Guénaél Mettraux





1. Defence Counsel for Salim Jamil Ayyash, Mustafa Amine Badreddine, Hussein Hassan Oneissi, and Assad Hassan Sabra have seized the Appeals Chamber of appeals against the Trial Chamber's 11 July 2012 "Decision on Reconsideration of the Trial *In Absentia* Decision".<sup>1</sup>

2. In the interests of the expeditious conduct of the proceedings, we order the Prosecutor to submit a consolidated response to the Defence appeals.

3. Further, we note that although the submissions of Counsel for Messrs. Ayyash, Badreddine and Oneissi were filed on 5 September 2012, they were only distributed on 6 September 2012.

**FOR THESE REASONS,**

**THE APPEALS CHAMBER,** deciding unanimously;

**PURSUANT** to Rules 176, 130, and 8;

**ORDERS** the Prosecution to submit a consolidated response not exceeding 50 pages by 26 September 2012.

Done in Arabic, English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Filed this 6<sup>th</sup> day of September 2012,

Leidschendam, the Netherlands

Judge David Baragwanath  
Presiding

<sup>1</sup> STL, *Prosecutor v. Ayyash et al.*, Case No. STL-11-01/PT/AC/AR126.1: Sabra's Appeal Against Reconsideration of the Trial *In Absentia* Decision, 5 September 2012; Mémoire d'appel de la Défense de M. Oneissi à l'encontre de la décision de la Chambre de première instance sur le réexamen de la décision portant ouverture de la procédure par défaut, 5 September 2012; Mémoire d'appel de la Défense de M. Badreddine à l'encontre de la « Décision relative au réexamen de la décision portant ouverture d'une procédure par défaut », 5 September 2012; Ayyash Joinder in "Sabra's Appeal Against Decision on Reconsideration of *In Absentia* Decision", 5 September 2012.

