

**THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

**Case No.:** STL-11-01/PT/AC/AR126.4

**Before:** Judge David Baragwanath, Presiding  
Judge Ralph Riachy  
Judge Afif Chamseddine  
Judge Daniel David Ntanda Nsereko  
Judge Ivana Hrdličková, Judge Rapporteur

**Registrar:** Mr Daryl Mundis

**Date:** 2 October 2013

**Original language:** English

**Classification:** Public

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**SALIM JAMIL AYYASH  
MUSTAFA AMINE BADREDDINE  
HUSSEIN HASSAN ONEISSI  
ASSAD HASSAN SABRA**

**ORDER ON ISSUING PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION OF 19 SEPTEMBER 2013  
DECISION ON APPEAL BY COUNSEL FOR MR ONEISSI AGAINST PRE-  
TRIAL JUDGE'S "DECISION ON ISSUES RELATED TO THE INSPECTION  
ROOM AND CALL DATA RECORDS"**

**Prosecutor:**  
Mr Norman Farrell

**Counsel for Mr Salim Jamil Ayyash:**  
Mr Eugene O'Sullivan  
Mr Emile Aoun

**Legal Representatives of Victims:**  
Mr Peter Haynes  
Mr Mohammad F. Mattar  
Ms Nada Abdelsater-Abusamra

**Counsel for Mr Mustafa Amine  
Badreddine:**  
Mr Antoine Korkmaz  
Mr John Jones

**Head of Defence Office:**  
Mr François Roux

**Counsel for Mr Hussein Hassan Oneissi:**  
Mr Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse  
Mr Yasser Hassan

**Counsel for Mr Assad Hassan Sabra:**  
Mr David Young  
Mr Guénaél Mettraux



1. On 19 September 2013, the Appeals Chamber issued confidentially its “Decision on Appeal by Counsel for Mr Oneissi against Pre-Trial Judge’s ‘Decision on Issues Related to the Inspection Room and Call Data Records’”. We indicated in paragraph 5 of that Decision that we would issue a public or public redacted version once the Pre-Trial Judge had assessed the matter of confidentiality for his decision, which was the subject of the appeal.

2. In light of the Pre-Trial Judge’s “Order Lifting Confidentiality”<sup>1</sup> and after consulting with him and the parties,<sup>2</sup> we have decided to issue a public redacted version of the Decision. We also request the parties to file public redacted versions of their briefs on appeal within 14 days. To avoid further litigation we encourage the parties to verify their redactions with the respective other party before filing their redacted submissions.

## DISPOSITION

**FOR THESE REASONS;**

**THE APPEALS CHAMBER;**

**ISSUES** today a public redacted version of its Decision of 19 September 2013;

**ORDERS** the parties to file public redacted versions of their submissions on appeal within 14 days of this order.

Done in Arabic, English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated 2 October 2013

Leidschendam, the Netherlands



---

Judge David Baragwanath  
Presiding



<sup>1</sup> STL, *Prosecutor v. Ayyash et al.*, STL-11-01/PT/PTJ, Order Lifting the Confidentiality of a Decision and a Request, 19 September 2013.

<sup>2</sup> See e-mail exchange between Legal Officer of the Appeals Chamber, the Prosecutor and the Defence for Mr Oneissi.