

SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Case No: STL-11-01/PT/TC

Before: Judge David Re, Presiding

Judge Janet Nosworthy Judge Micheline Braidy

Judge Walid Akoum, Alternate Judge

Registrar: Mr. Daryl Mundis

Date: 10 December 2013

Original language: English

Classification: Public

PROSECUTOR

 \mathbf{v} .

SALIM JAMIL AYYASH MUSTAFA AMINE BADREDDINE HUSSEIN HASSAN ONEISSI ASSAD HASSAN SABRA

SCHEDULING ORDER

Office of the Prosecutor: Counsel for Mr Salim Jamil Ayyash:

Mr. Norman Farrell Mr. Eugene O'Sullivan

Mr. Emile Aoun

Defence Office: Counsel for Mr Mustafa Amine Badreddine:

Mr. François Roux Mr. Antoine Korkmaz

Mr. John Jones

Legal Representatives of Counsel for Mr Hussein Hassan Oneissi:

Participating Victims: Mr. Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse

Mr. Peter Haynes Mr. Yasser Hassan Mr. Mohammad F. Mattar

Ms. Nada Abdelsater-Abusamra Counsel for Mr Assad Hassan Sabra:

Mr. David Young Mr. Guénaël Mettraux



Having considered the submissions of the Prosecution, Defence counsel and the Legal Representatives of the Victims participating in the proceedings on the effect of religious holidays in Lebanon that may fall on the tentative date for the commencement of trial ordered by the Pre-Trial Judge, the Trial Chamber makes the following scheduling orders:

- 1) The Prosecution is to file a revised list of the order of calling witnesses who will testify either live in The Hague or by video-conference link, by Tuesday 17 December 2013;
- 2) The Prosecution should file any applications for testimony by video-conference for witnesses to be called in the first part of its case, by Tuesday 17 December 2013;
- 3) Defence responses are to be filed by Friday 20 December 2013;
- 4) The Trial Chamber will hold a Pre-Trial Conference on Thursday 9 January 2014 at 10.30 am; and
- 5) The trial will commence on Thursday 16 January 2014 at 9.30 am with the opening statement of the Prosecutor, followed by the opening statement of the Legal Representatives of the Victims participating in the proceedings, and opening statements, if any, for the Defence.

Judge David Re, Presiding

David Ro

Judge Janet Nosworthy

Judge Micheline Braidy

Done in Arabic, English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated 10 December 2013, Leidschendam, The Netherlands



¹ Monday 13 January 2014, see, *Le Procureur c. Ayyash, Badreddine, Oneissi et Subra,* STL-11-01/PT/PTJ, Ordonnance fixant provisoirement une nouvelle date d'ouverture du procès, 2 août 2013.