



SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Case No.: STL-11-01/T/TC

Before: Judge David Re, Presiding
Judge Janet Nosworthy
Judge Micheline Braidy
Judge Walid Akoum, Alternate Judge
Judge Nicola Lettieri, Alternate Judge

Registrar: Mr. Daryl Mundis

Date: 23 May 2014

Original language: English

Classification: Public

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

SALIM JAMIL AYYASH
MUSTAFA AMINE BADREDDINE
HASSAN HABIB MERHI
HUSSEIN HASSAN ONEISSI
ASSAD HASSAN SABRA

RECLASSIFICATION ORDER

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Norman Farrell, Mr. Graeme Cameron
& Mr. Alexander Milne

Victims' Legal Representatives:

Mr. Peter Haynes, Mr. Mohammad F. Mattar
& Ms. Nada Abdelsater-Abusamra

Counsel for Mr. Salim Jamil Ayyash:

Mr. Eugene O'Sullivan, Mr. Emile Aoun
& Mr. Thomas Hannis

Counsel for Mr. Mustafa Amine Badreddine:

Mr. Antoine Korkmaz, Mr. John Jones
& Mr. Iain Edwards

Counsel for Mr. Hassan Habib Merhi:

Mr. Mohamed Aouini, Ms. Dorothée Le
Fraper du Hellen & Mr. Jad Khalil

Counsel for Mr. Hussein Hassan Oneissi:

Mr. Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse, Mr. Yasser
Hassan & Mr. Philippe Larochelle

Counsel for Mr. Assad Hassan Sabra:

Mr. David Young, Mr. Guénaél Metgeux
& Mr. Geoffrey Roberts



The Prosecution has reviewed two of its recent submissions, and does not consider it necessary that their contents remain confidential, and has requested their reclassification as public.¹ The two submissions were responsive to a motion filed by counsel for Mr. Hussein Hassan Oneissi; they do not intend to respond to the request. Counsel for the other four Accused were not concerned in this litigation, and have not filed a response. Accordingly, the Trial Chamber instructs the Registry to reclassify as public:

- (i) “Prosecution Response to the ‘Defence for Hussein Hassan Oneissi Request for Information Relating to Payments and Benefits Relating to PRH056 and PRH073’”, dated 29 April 2014; and
- (ii) “Prosecution’s Submission Pursuant to the Trial Chamber’s Request of 30 April 2014 in Respect of the ‘Prosecution Response to the ‘Defence for Hussein Hassan Oneissi Request for Information Relating to Payments and Benefits Relating to PRH056 and PRH073’””, dated 2 May 2014.

Annex A to the Prosecution submission of 2 May 2014 is to remain confidential for the moment. However, the Trial Chamber reiterates that at some point the Annex – titled, ‘Standard Operating Procedure: Witness Expenses Incurred in the Field’ – will have to be made public.

Done in Arabic, English, and French, the English version being authoritative.
Leidschendam,
The Netherlands
23 May 2014

David Re

Judge David Re, Presiding

Janet Nosworthy

Judge Janet Nosworthy

Micheline Braidy

Judge Micheline Braidy

¹ STL, *Prosecutor v. Ayyash, Badreddine, Merhi, Oneissi and Sabra*, Case No. STL-11-01/T/TC, Prosecution Request to Reclassify the “Prosecution’s Submission Pursuant to the Trial Chamber’s Request of 30 April 2014 in Respect of the ‘Prosecution Response to the ‘Defence for Hussein Hassan Oneissi Request for Information Relating to Payments and Benefits Relating to PRH056 and PRH073’””, dated 2 May 2014; and the ‘Prosecution Response to the ‘Defence for Hussein Hassan Oneissi Request for Information Relating to Payments and Benefits Relating to PRH056 and PRH073’””, dated 29 April 2014, 16 May 2014.

