



## INTERNAL MEMORANDUM / MÉMORANDUM INTERNE

**TO / À:** Ms Linda Murnane, Chief of the Court Management Services Section

**FROM / DE:** Mr Daniel Fransen, Pre-Trial Judge [signature]

**COPY / COPIE:** Mr David Re, President of the Trial Chamber  
Mr Normal Farrell, Prosecutor  
Mr Eugene O'Sullivan, Lead Counsel for Mr Salim Jamil Ayyash  
Mr Antoine Korkmaz, Lead Counsel for Mr Mustafa Amine Badreddine  
Mr Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse, Lead Counsel for Mr Hussein Hassan Oneissi  
Mr David Young, Lead Counsel for Mr Assad Hassan Sabra  
Mr Mohamed Aouini, Lead Counsel for Mr Hassan Habib Merhi  
Mr Peter Haynes, Legal Representative of Victims

**DATE:** 25 November 2014

**SUBJECT / OBJET:** Submission of documents relating to the *Ayyash et al.* case in accordance with Rule 95 of the Rules

On 25 October 2013, I compiled a report in accordance with Rule 95 (A) (vi) of the Rules. By way of that report, I submitted to the Trial Chamber all the documents filed by the parties and the victims participating in the proceedings, any evidentiary material received, the transcripts of the status conferences, the minutes of meetings held in the performance of my functions (Annex J), the orders and decisions rendered (Annex A), as well as the correspondence relating to the *Ayyash et al.* case (Annex B).

In the Annex to the report, I also provided a list of the applications that are currently suspended and that have been submitted to the Trial Chamber (Annex D), two lists of confidential and *ex parte* applications that are currently suspended and have been referred to the same Chamber (Annexes E and F), a list of the applications currently suspended relating to matters falling under my exclusive jurisdiction (Annex G), a list of confidential and *ex parte* applications that are currently suspended relating to matters falling under my exclusive jurisdiction (Annex H), as well as a list of the documents placed under seal and *ex parte* with limited distribution (Annex I).

On 3 July 2014, I filed an additional Annex relating to evidentiary material, correspondence, minutes of meetings, and decisions and orders (Annex K) falling within the context of Rule 92 of the Rules.





Indeed, in accordance with Rule 95 of the Rules, those documents, which were compiled after the report was submitted, also had to be included in the case file.

Since then, other materials referred to in Rule 95 (A) (i) to (vi) of the Rules, which include decisions and orders I have issued, as well as the filings by the parties and the participants relevant thereto, have been filed.

In order for the case file submitted to the Trial Chamber to be complete, these materials should be forwarded to the Chamber. These materials and documents should also be disclosed to the parties and to the Legal Representative of Victims.

Accordingly, I invite the Registry to proceed with the transmission of these other materials and documents according to their classification.

