

**THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

Case No: STL-11-01/T/TC

Before: Judge David Re, Presiding
Judge Janet Nosworthy
Judge Micheline Braidy
Judge Walid Akoum, Alternate Judge
Judge Nicola Lettieri, Alternate Judge

Registrar: Mr Daryl Mundis

Date: 8 December 2014

Original language: English

Classification: Public

**DECISION DISMISSING ONEISSI DEFENCE MOTION FOR THE DISCLOSURE
OF A COMPACT DISC (F1764)**

(Extract from Official Public Transcript of Hearing on 8 December 2014, page 84, line 1 to
page 84, line 14)

I just have a brief ruling to make in relation to a motion filed by the Defence for Hussein Hassan Oneissi, motion for the disclosure of a compact disc, which is filing 1764 on the 24th of November. In that filing they ask the Trial Chamber to order the Prosecutor to provide Defence counsel with a compact disc. The Prosecutor filed a response on the 1st of December, 2014, that's filing 1772, in which they informed the Chamber that they had disclosed the CD that day in the form of putting it on a disclosure drive, that is, what's called the Z drive. The result of that means that the motion is now as we described moot. So the Chamber will formally dismiss it without entering into the pros and cons of whether the Prosecutor should have been ordered to disclose it. We just note that the Prosecutor has disclosed the information that the counsel for Mr. Oneissi sought from the Prosecutor.

Interpretation serves to facilitate communication.
Only the original speech is authentic.