SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

## THE TRIAL CHAMBER

## SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

Case No:

STL-11-01/T/TC

Before:

Judge David Re, Presiding Judge Janet Nosworthy

Judge Micheline Braidy

Judge Walid Akoum, Alternate Judge Judge Nicola Lettieri, Alternate Judge

Registrar:

Mr Daryl Mundis

Date:

16 March 2017

Original language:

English

Classification:

**Public** 

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

SALIM JAMIL AYYASH HASSAN HABIB MERHI HUSSEIN HASSAN ONEISSI ASSAD HASSAN SABRA

ORDER TO AYYASH DEFENCE AND PROSECUTION IN RELATION TO PROSECUTION MOTION FOR THE ADMISSION OF 10 CALL SEQUENCE TABLES RELATED TO THE ACCUSED AYYASH AND THE ACCUSED MERHI PURSUANT TO RULE 154 AND ONE RELATED WITNESS STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 155

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr Norman Farrell & Mr Alexander Milne

Legal Representatives of Participating Victims:

Mr Peter Haynes, Mr Mohammad F. Mattar & Ms Nada Abdelsater-Abusamra

Counsel for Mr Salim Jamil Ayyash:

Mr Emile Aoun, Mr Thomas Hannis & Mr Chad Mair

Counsel for Mr Hassan Habib Merhi:

Mr Mohamed Aouini, Ms Dorothée Le Fraper du Hellen & Mr Jad Khalil

Counsel for Mr Hussein Hassan Onciss

Mr Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse, Mr Hassan & Ms Natalie von Wistinghau

Counsel for Mr Assad Hassan Sab Mr David Young & Mr Geoffrey Ro Following the submissions from the Ayyash Defence and the Prosecution on 10 and 17 March 2017,<sup>1</sup> the Trial Chamber instructs the Ayyash Defence to communicate with the Prosecution with a view to resolving: (i) the Ayyash Defence's unsuccessful attempts to reproduce specific call sequence tables; and (ii) the removal of some duplicate entries from the same call sequence tables.<sup>2</sup> The Trial Chamber directs the Parties to inform the Trial Chamber by the close of business on **Monday**, **20 March 2017** of the steps taken to resolve the matter.

Done in Arabic, English, and French, the English version being authoritative.

Leidschendam, The Netherlands 16 March 2017

Judge David Re, Presiding

Judge Janet Nosworthy

Judge Micheline Braidy

F3031, Ayyash Defence Response to Prosecution Motion for the Admission of Ten Call Sequence Tables and One Witness Statement, 10 March 2017; F3038, Prosecution Consolidated Reply to "Réponse de la Défense de Merhi à la "Prosecution Motion for the Admission of 10 Call Sequence Tables Related to the Accused Ayyash and the Accused Merhi Pursuant to Rule 154 and One Related Witness Statement Pursuant to Rule 155" and Ayyash Defence Response to Prosecution Motion for the Admission of Ten Call Sequence Tables and Witness Statement, 15 March 2017.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Ayyash Defence response, paras 7-15; Prosecution consolidated reply, paras 12-15.