



SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

**THE TRIAL CHAMBER****SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON**

**Case No:** STL-11-01/T/TC

**Before:** Judge David Re, Presiding  
Judge Janet Nosworthy  
Judge Micheline Braidy  
Judge Walid Akoum, Alternate Judge  
Judge Nicola Lettieri, Alternate Judge

**Registrar:** Mr Daryl Mundis

**Date:** 6 March 2018

**Original language:** English

**Classification:** Public

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**SALIM JAMIL AYYASH  
HASSAN HABIB MERHI  
HUSSEIN HASSAN ONEISSI  
ASSAD HASSAN SABRA**

**ORDER TO THE ONEISSI DEFENCE TO REDACT A FILING**

**Office of the Prosecutor:**  
Mr Norman Farrell & Mr Alexander Hugh  
Milne

**Legal Representatives of  
Participating Victims:**  
Mr Peter Haynes, Mr Mohammad F. Mattar  
& Ms Nada Abdelsater-Abusamra

**Counsel for Mr Salim Jamil Ayyash:**  
Mr Emile Aoun, Mr Thomas Hannis &  
Mr Chad Mair

**Counsel for Mr Hassau Habib Merhi:**  
Mr Mohamed Aouini, Ms Dorothée Le Fraper  
du Hellen & Mr Jad Youssef Khalil

**Counsel for Mr Hussein Hassan Oneissi:**  
Mr Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse, Mr Yasser  
Hassan & Ms Natalie von Wistinghausen

**Counsel for Mr Assad Hassan Sabra:**  
Mr David Young, Mr Geoffrey Robb &  
Ms Sarah Bafadhel



1. On 27 February 2018, counsel for the Accused, Mr Hussein Hassan Oneissi, filed for public distribution a redacted version of its written submissions seeking an acquittal under Rule 167 of the Special Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence.<sup>1</sup> On 5 March 2018, counsel for Mr Oneissi submitted a corrigendum and a corrected version of the filing.<sup>2</sup>

2. The Prosecution asks the Trial Chamber to order a further redaction to the public version of the filing and to make the corrigendum confidential, and informs the Trial Chamber that the Oneissi Defence opposes its request.<sup>3</sup>

3. The Trial Chamber finds that the words between 'admettant' and 'que M. Oneissi' in paragraph 17 of the Oneissi Defence submissions should be redacted in any public version, and hereby **orders** counsel for Mr Oneissi to re-submit its filing with this further redaction. The Trial Chamber also **orders** the Registry to classify the corrigendum as confidential until further notice.

Done in Arabic, English, and French, the English version being authoritative.

Leidschendam,  
The Netherlands  
6 March 2018

David Re

Judge David Re, Presiding

Janet Nosworthy

Judge Janet Nosworthy

Micheline Braidy

Judge Micheline Braidy

<sup>1</sup> STL-11-01/T/TC, *Prosecutor v. Ayyash, Merhi, Oneissi and Sabra*, F3586, Version publique expurgée des soumissions additionnelles de la Défense de M. Oneissi en application de l'article 167 et de l'ordonnance orale de la Chambre de première instance en date du 22 février 2018, 27 February 2018.

<sup>2</sup> F3586, Rectificatif aux « Soumissions additionnelles de la Défense de M. Oneissi en application de l'article 167 et de l'ordonnance orale de la Chambre de première instance en date du 22 février 2018 », 5 March 2018, F3586, Version publique expurgée de la « Version corrigée des soumissions additionnelles de la Défense de M. Oneissi en application de l'article 167 et de l'ordonnance orale de la Chambre de première instance en date du 22 février 2018 déposées, 5 March 2018.

<sup>3</sup> Email from Prosecution Senior Trial Counsel to the Trial Chamber Senior Legal Officer, 6 March 2018.

