

**THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Case No:** STL-11-01/T/TC

**Before:** Judge David Re, Presiding  
Judge Janet Nosworthy  
Judge Micheline Braidy  
Judge Walid Akoum, Alternate Judge  
Judge Nicola Lettieri, Alternate Judge

**Registrar:** Mr Daryl Mundis

**Date:** 28 June 2018

**Original language:** English

**Classification:** Public

---

**DECISION DISMISSING SABRA DEFENCE APPLICATION FOR DISCLOSURE OF MATERIAL RELATED TO MR MICHAEL TAYLOR (WITNESS CH-001)**

---

(Extract from Official Public Transcript of Hearing on 28 June 2018, page 40, line 1 to page 40, line 19)

On Wednesday the 27th of June, counsel for the accused Assad Hassan Sabra, in court, made an oral application that the Chamber order the Prosecution to disclose to the Sabra Defence documents in three categories: Namely, Prosecution standard operating procedures which were made during the tenure of Mr. Michael Taylor as chief of investigations; an investigation or strategic plan he authored; and mission reports relating to interviewing a person who's described as a relative of Witness 056.

After hearing argument from the parties, the Chamber asked the Prosecution to provide it with the documents in suitably redacted form showing us the relevant portions. The application was made under rule for disclosure, and the Prosecution objected on the basis that it infringed Rule 111, which relates to non-disclosure of internal work product.

Interpretation serves to facilitate communication.  
Only the original speech is authentic.

The Chamber has carefully reviewed the documents that the Prosecution provided to it yesterday after court on the 27th of June and is satisfied that there is nothing disclosable in those documents. Accordingly, the motion is dismissed. Written reasons will follow shortly.

Interpretation serves to facilitate communication.  
Only the original speech is authentic.